SOUTHERN ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY OF ORISSA LIMITED


BEFORE THE ORISSA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION BHUBANESWAR

IN THE MATTER OF 

An Application for approval of Annual Revenue Requirement and Retail Supply Tariff for the financial year 2008-09, under Section 62 and other applicable provisions of the Electricity Act 2003 and in conformity with the provisions of OERC (Terms and Conditions for determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2004 and OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations 2004.

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Southern Electricity Supply Company of Orissa Ltd (SOUTHCO)





Licensee
AFFIDAVIT VERIFYING THE REPLY TO THE QUERRIES OF hON’BLE cOMMISSION ON THE ANNUAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND TARIFF APPLICATION FOR THE FY 2008-09.
I, Sri Anil Kumar Bohra, aged about 53 years, residing at Berhampur, do hereby solemnly affirm and state as follows:-

I am the Chief Executive Officer of the Southern Electricity Supply Company of Orissa Limited (SOUTHCO), Berhampur, Dist-Ganjam, Orissa-760004, the licensee in the above matter, I am competent to make this affidavit.

The statements made below along with the ANNEXUREs annexed to this application are true to the best of my knowledge and the statements made are based on information and records and I believe them to be true

	Berhampur
	DEPONENT

	Date 21st December-2007
	Chief  Executive Officer,

	
	SOUTHCO


BEFORE THE ORISSA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION BHUBANESWAR

IN THE MATTER OF 

An Application for approval of Annual Revenue Requirement and Retail Supply Tariff for the financial year 2008-09, under Section 62 and other applicable provisions of the Electricity Act 2003 and in conformity with the provisions of OERC (Terms and Conditions for determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2004 and OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations 2004.

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Southern Electricity Supply Company of Orissa Ltd (SOUTHCO)

Reply to the queries of Hon’ble Commission on the Annual Revenue Requirement and Tariff Application for the FY 2008-09.

Most respectfully Showeth 

1. The Petitioner is the Distribution and Retail Supply Licensee in the state of Orissa registered under the Companies Act, 1956.  The licensee already submitted Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) and Retail Supply Tariff Application for the FY 2008-09 on 30th November 2007 along with the information required by the Hon’ble Commission vide letter dated 03.11.2007.
2. That the Hon’ble Commission on preliminary scrutiny of the application, vide letter dated 12.12.2007 noted a list of the information and analysis which are relevant for the purpose of the scrutiny of the ARR and Tariff for 2008-09. Hon’ble Commission further directed in the said letter, to furnish the information by 22.12.2007.

3. That the licensee submits the query-wise replies hereunder for perusal of Hon’ble Commission.

(A) Technical / Commercial Information:

Query No.1: SOUTHCO in its tariff proposal left a Revenue gap of Rs31.05 Crore for FY 2008-09 at the existing tariff and has proposed that, the gap may be bridged through combination of subsidy from State Government, reduction in BST and or increase in Retail Supply Tariff.

Reply: SOUTHCO projected total Revenue Gap of Rs371.05 Crore for the FY 2008-09, which includes Amortisation of Regulatory Assets of Rs112.09 Crore and Truing up of Revenue Gap for FY 2007-08 of Rs97.26 Crore. The gap may be bridged through combination of reduction in BSP & Transmission charges, Grant/Subsidy from the State Govt. and/or increase in RST.

Query No.2 : SOUTHCO has proposed the tariff schedule for FY 2008-09, which is in contradiction with the tariff proposal at para 7 & 8.6 of the filing, such as provision for Special Tariff, meter rent etc. 

Reply : For FY 2008-09 , SOUTHCO proposes Special Tariff @ 257 paisa per KWH for M/s JCL which is a Power Intensive Industry and has been mentioned in the para 7.1.1 of the Tariff Application. Accordingly the same is calculated in T-7 and T-8 respectively. At para 8.6, SOUTHCO proposes withdrawal of Meter Rent and also the same has not been taken in other income and reflected in Form No. F-16. There is no contradiction with the Tariff Proposal and the Tariff schedule.

Query No. 3 : Distribution Loss: SOUTHCO has not provided documental evidence in support of distribution loss for FY 2006-07 and April-Sept.’07. The same may be furnished.

Reply: SOUTHCO has provided T& D loss of 43.55 % for the FY 2006-07 reflected in T-1 & T-6 respectively. For the period Apr-07 to Sept-07, the T& D loss of SOUTHCO is 43.87 % reflected in T-1. The details of the T&D loss for Apr-07 to Sep-07 in T-6 format is enclosed as ANNEXURE -1.

Query No.4: The Commission in its letter dtd. 03.11.2007 had directed SOUTHCO to submit the following information along with tariff filing to justify the ARR for FY 2008-09.

(i) Status of open access allowed/likely to be availed.

(ii) Regarding Open Access Charges and reduction of Cross Subsidy:

Sub Section in clause (d) under Section 39 (second proviso) and Sub Section (2) under Section 42 (third proviso) stipulate that, Open Access surcharge and cross subsidies shall be progressively reduced in the manner as may be specified by the State Commission. In this regard SOUTHCO may include in its proposal manner of phasing of the said charges.

Reply : (i) There is no such application received by SOUTHCO from the consumers opted for Open Access to be availed or to be allowed.

(ii) Regarding phasing of the Open Access surcharge and Cross subsidies, Hon’ble Commission may frame suitable guide line treating ARR of the Licensee.

Query No. 5 : Load growth–

(i) Huge rise in Kutir Jyoti consumer of about 60,000 numbers is LT category appears to be unrealistic this year. It may be explained.

(ii) Additional load growth in EHT/HT in Annex-II is not matching with the projection for FY 2008-09 given in the application (Format - T-1).

Reply : (i) SOUTHCO has projected additional 60000 nos of consumers under Kutir Jyoti category in the FY 2008-09 due to massive rural electrification under Biju Gram Jyoti (BGJ) scheme declared by State Govt. and Rajiv Gandhi Gramin Vidyut Yojana (RGGVY) scheme declared by Central Govt..

As per the BGJ scheme, in the FY 2007-08 State Govt. has made provision of Rs4.30 Crore to electrify 21,500 nos of KTJ consumers @ Rs.2000/- per consumer in 86 Blocks of Southco area. Similarly, in the FY 2008-09 State Govt. also has made provision of Rs 4.30 Crore for additional 21,500 nos of KTJ consumers. Hence, on an average Southco has taken additional 32,250 nos of consumer for FY 2008-09 under BGJ scheme.

As per the RGGVY scheme, the total no. of 9, 69,800 BPL house holds to be electrified under eight districts of SOUTHCO by FY 2012. The DPR of Ganjam & Gajapati District has already been approved for an amount of Rs199.50 Crore . The total no. of BPL house holds to be electrified under Ganjam and Gajapati District is 2, 76,381. So in the FY 2008-09, Southco has considered only 10 %, ie 27,638 BPL consumers of Ganjam and Gajapati District. Thereby, the estimation of 60,000 no of electrification under kutir jyoti as done by the Licensee is on very conservative and realistic basis.

Reply : (ii) Under EHT category, Southco has projected increase  of  1 MU towards load enhancement by two Traction points and additional 1 MU (approx.) due to increase in consumption.

Under HT category, Southco has projected total load growth of 5 % considering the previous year trend and additional consumer to be added under Large Industrial category. Under Large Industry one consumer more than 1 MVA namely M/s Utkal Aluminium Ltd. Shall come and the consumption has been projected 2.022 MU. Further, the new consumers with CD of 110 KVA shall already came/likely to come for which additional 4 MU has been projected under Large Industrial Category.

Query No. 6 :Sales Forecast:

Power intensive industries (HT) consumption in FY 2008-09 is shown as zero in T-1 whereas in para 4.1 of the application consumption has been shown at 78.70 MU. This may be clarified.

Reply : For the FY 2008-09, Southco has projected its consumer M/s JCL who is a consumer under Power Intensive Category in Special Tariff category. As the consumer is a power intensive consumer the consumption in MU is shown in para 4.1 of the application.

Query No. 7 :  SMD:

(i) Evidence of increase in SMD in peak hours due to inadvertent drawal by CPP

(ii) As there is no CPP consumer in SOUTHCO there is no question of rise of SMD due to their drawal. This may be clarified.

(iii) Steps taken to record simultaneous maximum demand of the company has not been furnished. The same may be clarified.

(iv) Whether increase/decrease in energy consumption has got direct link with SMD

Reply: (i)&(ii) As on date SOUTHCO has no CPP consumer. However, in case any CPP comes later on to the Licensee’s Net work , Southco suggest/propose the same for  CPP consumer.

Reply: (iii) Southco receives the Grid wise raw data from the EBC,Gridco and analyse the same through its software , corroborate with the SMD billed by the Gridco.

Reply : (iv) There is link in increase/ decrease of energy consumption with the increase / decrease in demands, SMD being the maximum demand recorded for the company at a point of time, the energy drawl by the efficient/inefficient loads at SMD will proportionately increase / decrease the demand.
Query No. 8: Evidential document showing LT(S) / LT (M) industries drawing power at low power factor as claimed has not been furnished.

Reply : It is observed that due to non imposition of power factor penalty under the consumer below 110 KVA both in LT and HT supply, the KVA demand increases where as the KW demand is within the contract demand as the tariff designed under KW tariff. After analysis of the Dump report, in some cases it is found that the power factor is less than 0.9 and KVA drawal crosses 110 KVA for which, the consumer is categorised under Large Industry Category but on consumers grievances, the Electrical Inspector who is the Appellate authority in this case has given order in some of the consumers not to impose penalty as the consumer has not crossed the KW demand and shall be categorised under Medium Industry consumer. Further, due to low power factor and no penalty under low power factor, the consumer does not maintain the desired power factor which ultimately affects the system and SMD also increases. The dump reports of some MI consumers availing power at low p.f as a sample is enclosed as ANNEXURE- -2.

Query No. 9: Billing determinants:

(i) It is observed from the billing determinants formats in respect of domestic category in rural area revenue billed per unit, revenue realized per unit works out to 190 & 133 p/u respectively, similarly in urban area the figures work out to 199 & 159 p/u respectively. The reason for such low revenue realization may be given. Similarly, the collection efficiency in respect of rural & urban consumers is around 80% & 70% respectively for the first half of FY 2007-08. The reason for such low collection efficiency may be given.

(ii) SOUTHCO is required to furnish information on Consumer commercial information (Format-T-6) for the first six months of the current FY 2007-08.

(iii) In T-2, T-3, T-4, T-5 minimum fixed charge format current revenue realized is not shown.

(iv) In T1/ T 7 formats figures in respect of new agro industries category have not been shown. The same may be furnished.

(v) SOUTHCO in Annex-I of its filing has not submitted the evidential document in support of permission from OPTCL. The same may be furnished.

(vi) Basis of calculation for connection and reconnection charges to be given.

(vii) Bifurcation of the amount towards cost of power purchase and cost of transmission for FY 2008-09 has not been furnished. The same may be submitted.

(viii) The billing in respect of EHT/HT/LT category of consumers and BST billing for FY 2006-07 and FY 2007-08 ( first six months) may be indicated.

(ix) In P-11 consumption in other hours (6 AM – 7 AM) is not shown. This may be furnished.

(x) Consumption details at 50-60% load factor and above 60% load factor has not been furnished. This may be submitted.

Reply 9 (i) : Southco has tried at it’s best to boost the revenue collection in Urban as well as Rural consumers by deploying more man power and opening of more collection centres as well with severe financial constraints and inadequate Tariff approved by the Hon’ble Commission. In case of non-payment of electricity charges, Southco has also taken action for disconnection of power supply for which the PDC consumers are being increased under this category. Presently, Southco has introduced Mobile Customer care Van in its 9 Divisions to boost up collection and solving the complaints at the door step of the consumers.. In order to avoid billing related disputes Southco almost covered 75 % of its total consumer under spot billing.

The low collection efficiency for Rural and Urban consumers in 1st half of the year 2007-08 is mainly for the consumers are normal trend.  The deficits shall be realised in 2nd half of the year due to the paying capacity of the consumers increased by realisation from Crops which is also the trend in the past.  

Reply 9 (ii) : Enclosed as ANNEXURE -3.
Reply 9 (iii) :The current revenue realised from minimum fixed charge in T-2,    T-3,T-4 &  T-5 format is already included in respective slabs as consolidated collection towards minimum monthly fixed charges, energy charges etc.

Reply 9 (iv) : The no. of consumers , contract demand and consumption respectively has already shown in the T-1 format below the line and included in GP category. As the tariff rate is not determined it has not shown in the T-7. If the separate rate shall be given accordingly Southco revenue shall be increased/ decreased. The Agro industrial consumers consumption for 2008-09 projected is 2.042 MU.

Reply 9 (v) : As on the date of filing OPTCL was not issued the permission. Now, the same has been permitted by OPTCL and enclosed as ANNEXURE- -4.

Reply 9(vi) : The details of calculation  made for 2006-07 is attached as ANNEXURE- 5 which is to be higher if we consider the price of 2007-08.
Reply 9 (vii) : Bifurcation of the amount towards cost of power purchase and cost of Transmission for FY 2008-09 is as under.

(a) Cost of power Purchase – Rs151.07 Crore

(b) Cost of Transmission –      Rs 43.56 Crore

Reply 9 (viii) :

The billing in respect of EHT/HT/LT category of consumers and BST billing for consumers for FY 2006-07 and FY 2007-08 ( first six months) is as under:
	Category
	EHT
	HT
	LT

	FY 2006-07

	Billing (MU)
	191.758
	236.592
	605.895

	BST Billing (MU)
	191.758
	257.165
	1383.297

	FY 2007-08(1st Six month)

	Billing (MU)
	104.083
	113.880
	324.625

	BST Billing (MU)
	104.083
	123.783
	738.777


Reply 9(ix): Meters does not have provision to read monthly energy for 1 hour i.e 6 A.M to 7 A.M as it never required for any billing/ analysis.

Reply 9 (x): Consumption details at 50-60% load factor and above 60% load factor is as under.

	Category
	2006-07 (MU)
	2007-08     (up to Sept-07) (MU)

	HT
	50-60 %
	>60 %
	50-60 %
	>60 %

	Large Industry
	2.736
	3.557
	2.994
	1.550

	General Purpose
	2.481
	5.886
	0.811
	0.524

	Power Intensive
	8.040
	21.416
	4.129
	14.630

	Water Works
	0.810
	1.068
	0.445
	0.215

	Sub Total
	14.067
	31.927
	8.379
	16.919

	EHT

Large Industry
	4.703
	3.958
	2.260
	1.291

	Total
	18.770
	35.885
	10.639
	18.210


Query No. 10: Tariff Rationalisation Measures:

SOUTHCO at para 8.10 of its application has proposed that for consumer having CD of 70 KVA and above under HT Industrial (Medium Industry) and HT GP tariff, demand charges for Rs.200/KVA may be applicable instead of Rs.50/KVA, whereas this proposed enhanced demand charges has not been taken into account while calculating the expected revenue from proposed tariff (Format T8). Hence, licensee may specify the no. of consumers, their contract demand, anticipated consumption and financial impact on the proposed tariff for these categories for FY 2008-09.

Reply 10. : 

The no. of consumers, Contract Demand and financial impact is as under:

	Sl. No.
	Category
	No. of Consumers
	CD in KW
	Anticipated Addl. Revenue from Proposed tariff          (Rs. in Lakhs)

	1
	Medium Industry(HT)
	85
	6939
	124.90

	2
	General Purpose (GP)
	43
	3657
	 65.83

	
	Total
	128
	10596
	190.73


B. FINANCE

Query No. 1: Employees cost:

Information on reduction in number of employees, induction of new employees and their impact on employees cost is not available. The same may be submitted in the following format.

(a) No. of employees existing (as on 01.04.2005).

(b) No. of retired employees (as on 01.04.2005).

(c)Year-wise induction of new employees and cost involved (2005-06 to2008-09).

(d) Reduction in number of employees and saving in cost (2005-06 to 2008-09).

(e) Addition to number of retired employees and cost involved thereon.

(f) Induction of contractual employees, if any and cost involved thereon (2005-06 to 2008-09).

Reply: Details of Existing employees, Recruited/to be recruited and Retirement including Cost involved are as under: 

	Sl No.
	Particulars
	Executive
	Non Executive
	Total
	Cost involved (Rs. in Lakhs)

	1.
	No. of Employees existing as on 01.04.2007
	407
	3336
	3743
	

	2.
	No. of Employees retired/to be retired during 2007-08
	30
	168
	198
	119.67

	3.
	No. of Employees recruited/to be Recruited(2007-08)
	4
	211
	215
	112.39

	4.
	No. of Employees as on 31.03.2008(1+3-2)
	381
	3379
	3760
	

	5.
	No. of Employees retired/to be retired during 2008-09
	16
	162
	178
	107.00

	6.
	No. of Employees recruited/to be Recruited(2008-09)
	25
	670
	695
	216.00

	7.
	No. of Employees as on 31.03.2009(4+6-5)
	390
	3887
	4277
	


B. Details of Retired Employees:

	Sl No.
	Particulars
	Executive
	Non Executive
	Total

	1.
	No. of Retired Employees existing as on 01.04.2007
	106
	1295


	1401

	2.
	No. of Employees retired/to be retired during 2007-08
	30
	168
	198

	3.
	No. of Retired Employees existing as on 31.03.2008
	136
	1463
	1599

	4.
	No. of Employees retired/to be retired during 2008-09
	16
	162
	178

	5.
	No. of Retired Employees existing as on 31.03.2009
	152
	1625
	1777


The additional cost of Rs101.72 lakhs is to be incurred on account of New Recruitment after deducting the saving of cost towards Retirement.

Query No. 2. Receivable Audit:

Progress on collection of outstanding dues from consumers with progress of receivable audit has not been spelt out. Action plan on the above items may be submitted.

Reply: So far Receivable audit report of 10 sub Division and 3 ph consumers billed in three Divisions is under completion and for remaining the audit work is in progress. Hon’ble Commission has been kind enough to allow the extension of time for completion of Receivable Audit on or before 28th February 2008. Southco is putting its best efforts to complete the Receivable Audit with the help of appointed Auditors and shall submit the report to the Hon’ble Commission as soon as it is completed. 

Query No. 3. : Up-to-date status of outstanding BST dues, loan and interest payable to GRIDCO along with joint reconciliation statement with GRIDCO may be submitted.

Reply: 
(a) Outstanding BST dues as on 31.03.2007 is Rs 76.42 Crore.

(b) GRIDCO loan amount as on 31.03.2007 is Rs 134.36 Crore

(c) Interest Payable to GRIDCO is Rs 58.42 lakhs. 

Southco has already submitted its reconciliation statement towards BST dues to Gridco after discussions with them and the same is yet to be signed by Gridco for submission before the Hon’ble Commission.
The disputed  BST outstanding dues is Rs 5.96 Crores . The detail status are as under.
	Sl. No.
	Particulars 
	Amount        (Rs. In Lakhs)
	Remark

	1
	Station Auxillary Consumption
	11.84
	Relating to the Period 1999-00 and 2000-01. Southco requested GRIDCO for subtracting the auxillary consumption from BST bills as being done by them in subsequent years which is pending with Gridco for compliance.

	2
	Year End Adjustment
	347.61
	Relating to the period 2000-01. Hon’ble Commission has already directed in Case No. 06/2006 vide its order dt. 17.08.2006 to GRIDCO for adjustment. Till date the same is pending with GRIDCO for compliance.

	3
	Traction Billing Dispute
	236.87
	Hon’ble Commission has already directed in Case 13/2005 and 51/2006 for adjustment in the BST bill and GRIDCO has appealed before ATE,New Delhi which is pending. 

	
	Total
	596.32
	


Query No. 4: Work-wise expenditure of APDRP for 2006-07, 2007-08 (actuals up to November), 2008-09 may be submitted. It may also be indicated whether any approval of investment in APDRP, RGGVY & Biju Gramya Jyoti Yojana for an amount more than Rs.5.00 Cr. has been obtained or not. Also capability for such huge investment needs to be justified.

Reply: Work wise expenditure of APDRP for 2006-07, 2007-08 (actuals up to November) is as under.

	Work wise expenditure
	FY 2006-07                   Rs. in Lakhs
	FY 2007-08  Rs. in Lakhs

	1) Metering Cubicle
	48.20
	

	2) HT TV meter
	21.37
	

	3) 33 KV  3 x70 mm XLP cable Jointing kit OD type
	10.26
	

	4) 33 KV  3 x70 mm XLP cable Jointing kit ID type
	14.45
	

	5) 35 mm XLP  cable
	35.71
	

	6) Labour Cost
	92.97
	

	7) Overhead Cost
	13.74
	

	8) Interest Capitalised
	42.97
	

	9) Single Phase Static Meter
	0.00
	86.71

	10) IT modernisation & Spot Billing
	
	6.80

	11) Up gradation of Dist. S/S
	
	8.52

	12) System Metering
	
	60.44

	Total
	279.67
	162.47


Further, the work wise expenditure of APDRP to be incurred for the FY 2008-09 has been depicted in Page no. 76 of the ARR application. The APDRP scheme of 10th plan has been declared closed on 14th June 2007 by Ministry of Power, GOI. In principle approval for Rs106.03 Crore in 11th plan has been accorded. There has not been any investment of more than Rs5.00 Crore so far under APDRP in a year. The APDRP scheme has already submitted before Hon’ble Commission.It is submitted that the CAPEX under RGGVY scheme shall be undertaken by the CPSUs like NTPC, PGCIL, and NHPC etc. The licensee has already submitted the DPRs of RGGVY as approved by MOP for approval of the Hon’ble Commission

With regard to the BGJ Scheme, the committee headed by the District Collector is implementing the project. The Tenders are floated on the scope basis and detailed schemes are yet to be prepared by the District Collectors. As soon as the scheme shall be available with Licensee same shall be submitted to Hon’ble Commission. 
Query No. 5: The cost benefit analysis of additional A&G expenses may be submitted.

Reply : Southco has proposed additional expenditure of Rs12.73 Crore towards A&G expenses which is as under

	Sl No.
	Description
	Cost involved (Rs. in Lakhs)
	Benefits projected

	1.
	Energy audit, Consumer Indexing and Pole Scheduling

(a) Consumer Indexing Rs.131.25 Lakhs

(b) Pole Scheduling      Rs 30.65 Lakhs

(c) Energy Audit           Rs 12.20 Lakhs


	174.10
	(i)Consumer Indexing and Pole Scheduling is a one time Expenditure which is the Major Expenditure to be done in order to achieve energy audit.

(ii) To reduce T&D loss in high loss prone areas through Energy audit.

(iii) The Billing of un billed consumer detected during the exercise can be added to the billing fold resulting increase in billing as well collection there to.

	2.
	Spot Billing in all Divisions
	340.32
	To improve consumer service by taking meter reading in front of the consumer and instant delivery of the bill at door step, for Solving Billing related Disputes by issuing correct bill.

	3.
	Fringe Benefit Tax
	 37.87
	Statutory obligation

	4.
	Special Police Station
	102.68
	To curb the theft of energy and reduce the losses through intensified vigilance and enforcement activities.

	4.
	Expenses of Customer Care
	105.17
	Licensee’s obligation towards Customer service and solving the complaints on line.

	5.
	Mobile Customer Care van
	58.80
	To provide better service at the Consumer’s door step.

	6.
	Man Power Assessment Study
	9.00
	To optimisation of man power utilisation and rationalisation of responsibility of various employees to achieve improved efficiency.

	7.
	Input based Franchisee
	275.07
	To improve consumer services, to achieve better revenue Realisation and gaining profitability by reducing AT&C losses.

	8.
	Consumer Satisfaction Survey
	10.22
	To get feed back on consumer satisfaction on the service provided by the Licensee and as per the Direction of Hon’ble Commission.

	9.
	Arrear Collection Incentive
	159.31
	. Additional Revenue an amount of Rs.12.75 Crore to be collected with much higher consumer satisfaction

	
	Total
	1272.54
	


Query No. 6.: Cash flow considering revenue items only from FY 2005-06 to FY 2008-09 may be submitted.

Reply: Cash flow considering revenue items only from FY 2005-06 to FY 2008-09 is given below:

CASH FLOW STATEMENT










Rs. In Lakhs

	Particulars
	2005-06
	2006-07
	2007-08 (up to Nov-07)

	SOURCES
	
	
	

	Opening Cash Balance
	3.61
	38.99
	138.52

	Escrow Relaxation
	6237.00
	6195.00
	4505.29

	Other Income/Rebate on BST bill
	393.99
	444.00
	228.00

	Utilisation of other fund (Security Deposit)
	787.39
	602.53
	420.71

	Total
	7421.99
	7280.52
	5292.52

	APPLICATIONS
	
	
	

	Employee Cost
	5072.00
	5997.00
	4402.00

	Administrative & General Expenses
	844.00
	553.00
	405.06

	Repair and Maintenace Expenses
	453.00
	281.00
	230.00

	Finance Charges
	154.00
	261.00
	149.00

	License Fees
	50.00
	50.00
	50.00

	NTPC interest
	810.00
	
	

	Interest on delayed payment of License fees
	
	
	8.94

	Total
	7383.00
	7142.00
	5245.00

	Surplus/(Deficit)
	38.99
	138.52
	47.52


 Query No.7. Miscellaneous income viz. meter rent, DPS, ODP & other income as per actuals up to November 2007 may be submitted.

Reply: Detailed statement is annexed at ANNEXURE- 6.
Query No. 8. : SOUTHCO proposes to incur an amount of Rs.30.72 Cr. towards repair & maintenance during 2008-09. The detailed break-up of the expenditure for past two years (2005-06 & 2006-07) along with actual expenditure up to November 2007 may be furnished in order to justify the proposed expenditure.

Reply: The detailed break up of the R&M expenditure during 2005-06, 2006-07 and Actual up to November-2007 is as under.

(Rs. in Lakhs)

	Sl No.
	Particulars
	2005-06
	2006-07
	2007-08 (Up to Nov.-07)

	1
	Civil repairs & maintenance


	5.87
	3.89
	3.45

	2


	Distribution line repairs & maintenance
	161.27
	132.89
	45.00

	3
	Consumer service maintenance


	148.78
	52.00
	12.50

	4
	Transformer maintenance


	277.06
	347.58
	196.52

	5
	Other repairs & maintenance


	14.02
	17.47
	7.00

	6
	TOTAL
	607.00
	553.83
	264.47


The Licensee has proposed expenditure of Rs30.72 Crores during the FY 2008-09 on the basis of 5.4 % on opening GFA. In the previous years, the Licensee could not able to incur the required expenditure under R&M due to stringent Escrow mechanism. 
Query No. 9. Information in Form F-24 has not been submitted.

Reply:  Form F-24 is enclosed as ANNEXURE- 7
Query No. 10: In Format F-17 it has been mentioned that an amount of Rs.25.48 crore of bad & doubtful debt has been written off from books of accounts in year 2006-07. Details break-up of such bad debt as well as reason for write-off may be submitted.

Reply : The detail break up of Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debt written off from books of accounts in the year 2006-07 is as under.

	Sl No.
	Particulars
	Amount           (Rs. in Lakhs)
	Reason of Written off

	1.
	Domestic
	1627.14
	The outstanding of the consumers as on 31.03.2006 against PDC and continuing under same status till 31.05.2007 has been written off.

	2.
	Commercial
	591.20
	

	3.
	Street Light
	0.82
	

	4.
	Irrigation Pumping and Agriculture
	88.22
	

	5.
	Public Water Works and Sewrage
	0.17
	

	6.
	Small Industry
	27.56
	

	7.
	Medium Industry
	8.41
	

	8.
	Public Institution
	82.02
	

	9.
	Meter Rent/Service line Rental
	22.75
	

	10
	DPS
	99.34
	

	11.
	TOTAL
	2547.63
	


Query No. 11: In addition to the above, the licensee shall give a point wise compliance to all the directions given by the Commission during the last control period.

Reply: The Point wise compliance to the direction of the Hon’ble Commission is enclosed here with as ANNEXURE-8. The Licensee humbly submit that the Licensee is duty bound to submit any further compliance to any particular direction(s), as is required by the Hon’ble Commission.
Query No. 12: Thrust areas for 2008-09 and concrete steps proposed for improvement in standards and of services and effectively reduction of consumer grievances may be outlined.

Reply: The thrust area is to improvement of consumer satisfaction and reduction of the consumer grievance which is proposed to be achieved by implementation of the Computerised Consumer Care Centre, Implementation of the IT tools in all Commercial activities & Consumer service activities, implementation of Consumer Care Vans, Spot billings etc. The Licensees has already initiated pilot projects in one of the Divisions for each of the DISCOMs. With the encouraging results, the licensee is of the view that the consumers’ grievance shall reduce substantially and there shall be remarkable improvement in the consumer services.
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